

To be Argued by:
PAUL DEROHANNESIAN II, ESQ.
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Third Department

In The Matter of

RICH AMEDURE, ROBERT SMULLEN, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK,
NICK LANGWORTHY, THE NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY,
GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY,
CARL ZEILMAN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY,
RALPH MOHR and ERIK HAIGHT,

Docket No.:
CV-22-1955

Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

-against-

BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent/Defendant,

(For continuation of caption, see inside cover)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS- RESPONDENTS/APPELLANTS MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

DEROHANNESIAN & DEROHANNESIAN
Paul DerOhannesian, II, Esq.
Jillian Groshans, Esq.
*Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants-
Respondents/Appellants Minority Leader
of The Senate of The State of New York and
Minority Leader of The Assembly of The
State of New York*
159 Wolf Road, Suite 305
Albany, New York 12205
(518) 465-6420
office@derolaw.com

and

STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER
OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER
OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents/Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,
- and

PROPOSED INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS DCCC, CONGRESSIONAL
CANDIDATE JACKIE GORDON, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC
COMMITTEE, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN JAY JACOBS, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC
COMMITTEE, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE
CHAIRWOMAN CYNTHIA APPLETON, AND NEW YORK VOTERS
DECLAN TAINTOR, HARRIS BROWN, CHRISTINE WALKOWICZ, AND
CLAIRE ACKERMAN,

Proposed Intervenor Respondents-Appellants-Respondents,
and

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, COMMON CAUSE NEW YORK,
KATHARINE BODDE, DEBORAH PORDER, AND TIFFANY GOODIN,

Proposed Intervenor Respondents-Appellants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
1. Does Chapter 763 of the Laws of 2021 violate Article II of the New York Constitution?	1
2. Does Chapter 763 of the Laws of 2021 violate Article VI, Section 7 of the New York Constitution?	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. New York’s Constitutional and Election Law Requirement of A “Qualified” Voter.....	4
II. Chapter 763 Precludes Judicial Review of Not Only the Requirements of New York’s Election Law But Also New York’s Constitution.....	6
III. Chapter 763 Effectively Permits One Commissioner of Elections to “Qualify A Voter,” and “Receive, Record and Count,” Violating Article II, Section 8 of the New York Constitution.....	12
IV. Respondent-Appellants Minority Leaders Join in Point V of the Petitioner-Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellants Brief and Brief on Cross Appeal Challenging the Stay Granted Appellants.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Graziano v. County of Albany</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 475, 480 (2004)	2, 12
<i>Gross v. Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 251 (2004)	8, 9, 10
<i>Matter of De Guzman v. State of N.Y. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1189 (3rd Dep't 2015)	9
<i>Matter of New York City Dept. of Envtl. Protection v. New York City Civ. Serv. Commn.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 318 (1991)	9
<i>Mount St. Mary's Hosp. v. Catherwood</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 493, (1970).....	9
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 3 A.D.3d 101, 108 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> 4 N.Y. 3d 75 (2004)	14
<i>Tenney v. Oswego</i> , 71 Misc. 3d 400, (Sup. Ct. Oswego Cty. 2021)	5, 10, 11

Statutes

Election Law §5-100	5
Election Law §5-210	5
Election Law §5-211	5
Election Law §16-112	3, 7
Election Law §4-100	5
Election Law §5-212	5
Election Law §9-209	2, 3, 6, 7, 10

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Constitution Article II, Section 14

N.Y. Constitution Article II, Section 24

N.Y. Constitution Article II, Section 77

N.Y. Constitution Article II, Section 86, 12
